RESOLUTION NO. 1998-133

AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER TWO (2) TRANSIT POLICE SUBURBAN VEHICLES TO THE CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that two GMC Suburban Police Vehicles, Numbers 1516 and 1517, have exceeded their useful life and should be disposed of as scrap; and

WHEREAS, The City of East Cleveland has requested that the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority transfer two (2) transit police suburban vehicles to use as Command Post vehicles for the City's Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 306.43(L)(4), the disposition of property by a regional transit authority to a department of the federal or state government, to a political subdivision of the state, or to any other governmental entity is exempt from the competitive procurement process; and

WHEREAS, The City of East Cleveland is a political subdivision of the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, The General Manager deems the transfer of these vehicles to the City of East Cleveland to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends authorization thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and is hereby authorized to transfer title of ownership of GMC Suburban Police Vehicle Numbers 1516 and 1517 to the City of East Cleveland.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

October 20 Adopted: 1998 resident Attest: General Manager/Secretary -Treasurer